

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM F. HAPP, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 74,634

FILED  
MAY 11 1970 ✓  
CLERK OF THE COURT  
JL

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY  
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS  
112-A Orange Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114  
(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
POINT I	24
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT THEREBY SUBJECTING HIM TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
POINT II	39
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF HAPP'S STATEMENTS TO POLICE AND THE FRUITS THEREOF.	
POINT III	49
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ANSWER A SIMPLE QUESTION ASKED BY THE JURY DURING DELIBERATIONS THEREBY DENYING HAPP HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
POINT IV	55
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING PRESENTATION OF CRITICAL EVIDENCE AT THE GUILT PHASE.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
POINT V	
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE STATE FAILED TO STATE VALID, NON-RACIAL REASONS FOR STRIKING VENIREMAN JONES.	
POINT VI	65
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN READING IRRELEVANT, INFLAMMATORY, AND PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY OF RICHARD MILLER THEREBY GIVING THE JURY THE IMPRESSION THAT HIS TESTIMONY WAS ENTITLED TO MORE WEIGHT AND CREATED SYMPATHY.	
POINT VII	70
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING HAPP'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	
POINT VIII	73
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AND LIMITED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS.	
POINT IX	79
IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO REFER TO THE KEY STATE WITNESS AS A "SNITCH" OR "SQUEALER."	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
POINT X	81
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AND, ALSO IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
POINT XI	85
THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE THUS VIOLATING HAPP'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
POINT XII	88
APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BASED UPON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE NUMEROUS ERRORS THAT OCCURRED BELOW.	
POINT XIII	92
THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Albright v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	88
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	71, 89
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	82
<u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 486 U.S. __, 100 L.Ed.2d 704 (1988)	40, 45, 47, 48
<u>Albright v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	89
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	72, 90
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 486 U.S. __, 100 L.Ed.2d 704 (1988)	41, 46, 48, 49
<u>Beckham v. State,</u> 209 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	77
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	35
<u>Blackshear v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	65
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	98
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Calloway v. Wainwright,</u> 409 U.S. 59 (1968)	91
<u>Carr v. State,</u> 136 So.2d 28 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	77
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	87
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Chadderton,</u> 306 So.2d 558 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	32, 33
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	93
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	96
<u>David v. State,</u> 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	91
<u>DeCastro v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	51, 53
<u>Duke v. State,</u> 106 Fla. 205, 142 So. 886 (1932)	70
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 938 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	29, 35, 36
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	72
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	44, 45, 47, 49
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	97
<u>Emerson Elec. Co. v. General Elec. Co.,</u> 846 F.2d 1324 (11th Cir. 1988)	32
<u>Escobedo v. Illinois,</u> 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	87
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 15 FLW D554 (Fla. 3d DCA February 27, 1990)	62
<u>Fuente v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1989)	25
<u>Gale v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	81
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	93
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	44
<u>Godfrey v Georgia,</u> 445 U.S. 420 (1980)	96
<u>Groover v. Walker,</u> 88 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1956)	31
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 15 FLW S193 (Fla. April 5, 1990)	53, 54
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	88
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	82
<u>Happ v. Lockett,</u> 543 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	5
<u>Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin,</u> 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982)	34
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	96
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	85

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	72
<u>Hoffert v. State,</u> 15 FLW D921 (Fla. 2d DCA April 11, 1990)	90
<u>Home Placement Service v. Providence Journal Co.,</u> 819 F.2d 1199 (1st Cir. 1987)	34
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 317 So.2d 114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	53, 54
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 348 So.2d 646 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	80
<u>Keene v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986)	54, 55
<u>Kibler v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1989)	62
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	98
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	98
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 15 FLW D854 (Fla. 1st DCA April 3, 1990)	63
<u>Lawyers Co-operative Pub. Co. v. Williams,</u> 5 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1942)	31
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 324 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	77
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	96



TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lofton v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 665 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), <u>review denied</u> , 480 So.2d 1294 (Fla. 1985)	46, 49
<u>Mayes v. State,</u> 550 So.2d 496 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	63
<u>McC Campbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	72
<u>McClendon v. State,</u> 74 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1954)	25
<u>McClesky v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	97
<u>Mendendez v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	88
<u>Messer v. State,</u> 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976)	71
<u>Michigan v. Jackson,</u> 475 U.S. 65 (1986)	47-49
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	45, 46, 72
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	44
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (Fla. 1975)	95
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 158 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	70
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy,</u> 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	25
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	89
<u>Posnell v. State,</u> 393 So.2d 635 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	90
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975)	98

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1978)	98
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 372 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1979)	98
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	87, 98
<u>Quince v. Florida,</u> 459 U.S. 895 (1982)	98
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> Case No. 74,083 (Fla. May 3, 1990)	35, 37
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	88
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Rex Oil, LTD. v. M/V Jacinth,</u> 873 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1989)	33
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	82, 85
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 161 So.2d 578 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	77
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 15 FLW D857 (Fla. 3d DCA April 3, 1990)	51
<u>Ross v. State;</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	87
<u>Rowe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	95
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989)	82
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 334 So.2d 265 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	53, 54
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	72
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	96
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	92
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	83-85
<u>State v. Iglesias,</u> 374 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	25
<u>State v. Kirk,</u> 362 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	26
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	59, 60, 62
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	59, 61, 62
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	90
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	84, 85
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	80
<u>Trody v. State,</u> 15 FLW D618 (Fla. 3d DCA March 6, 1990)	48, 49
<u>United States of America, ex. rel. Charles</u> <u>Silegy v. Howard Peters III, et. al, Case No.</u> 88-2390 (April 29, 1989)	94
<u>United States v. Dinitz,</u> 424 U.S. 600, 606 (1976)	25
<u>United States v. Holmes,</u> 863 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1988)	53
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>United States v. Rabb,</u> 453 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1971)	53
<u>United States v. Ramirez,</u> 608 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1979)	81
<u>United States v. Rouleau,</u> 673 F.Supp.57 (D.Mass. 1987)	34
<u>United States v. Zarintash,</u> 736 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1984)	53
<u>Wade v. Hunter,</u> 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	25
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	57
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	88
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	87, 92
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	97
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	96

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	passim
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1989)	69
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1989)	69
Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes (1987)	78
Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes	3
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1987)	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes	86
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes	86
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	86
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes	86
Section 921.141(6)(b)(e)(f), Florida Statutes (1987)	95
Rule 3.410, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	51
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , section 106.1	76

<u>The Death Penalty: The Religious Community Calls for Abolition</u> , National Interreligious Task Force on Criminal Justice, New York, New York	64
